determine the amounts capitalized in those periods. Beginning in 2018, the other components of net benefit costs are
included in the Corporate and other expenses. The �Non-service pension and postretirement benefit� line reflects the
non-service costs, which primarily includes interest costs, expected return on plan assets, and amortization of actuarial
gains and losses, that were previously included in �Production and manufacturing� and �Selling and general� expenses.
The estimated after-tax impact from the change in segmentation is an increase in Corporate and other expenses of
about $78 million for 2018. The increase in Corporate and other expenses is offset by lower expenses across the
operating segments. Additionally, only the service cost component of net benefit costs is eligible for capitalization in
situations where it is otherwise appropriate to capitalize employee costs in connection with the construction or
production of an asset.

The impact of the retrospective presentation change on Imperial�s Consolidated statement of income for the years
ended December 31, is shown below.

millions of Canadian dollars 2017 2016
As

reported Change

As

adjusted

As

reported Change

As

adjusted
Production and manufacturing 5,698 (112) 5,586 5,224 (119) 5,105
Selling and general 893 (10) 883 1,129 (11) 1,118
Non-service pension and postretirement
benefit - 122 122 - 130 130
Effective January 1, 2018, Imperial adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board�s standard update, Financial
Instruments - Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.
The standard requires investments in equity securities, other than consolidated subsidiaries and equity method
investments, to be measured at fair value, with changes in the fair value recognized through net income. The company
elected a modified approach for equity securities that do not have a readily determinable fair value. This modified
approach measures investments at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable